Commission Regulation (EC) No 1825/2000 of 25 August 2000 laying down detailed rules for the application of Regulation (EC) No 1760/2000 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards the labelling of beef and beef products

# [F1 Article 5c

## Non-pre-packaged cut meat

- Operators and organisations shall ensure that, where the derogation provided for in Article 4(3) is applied, the constitution of batches of all non-pre-packaged cut meats displayed at the same time at retail outlets for sale to the final consumer is in accordance with that Article 4(3).
- By way of derogation from Article 13(2)(b) and (c) of Regulation (EC) No 1760/2000, at points of sale to the final consumer operators and organisations shall label all non-prepackaged cut meats displayed for sale with the name of the country in which the animals from which the meat came were born, raised and slaughtered, followed by the name of the country in which the carcases were cut up.

Meat of animals born and/or raised and/or slaughtered in different countries shall be clearly separated when displayed for sale. [XI Information shall be displayed in the sale outlet near such meats so as to allow the final consumer to distinguish easily between meat from different origins.]

Operators who display non-pre-packaged cut meats together for sale each day shall record, with the date, the approval numbers of the slaughterhouses in which the animals were slaughtered and the cutting plants in which the carcases were cut up. They shall provide that information to consumers who so request.

3 By way of derogation from the second subparagraph of Article 4(1) and providing that the requirements laid down in paragraph 2 of this Article are met, in the case of non-prepackaged cut beef and/or veal displayed for sale to the final consumer, the size of the group may exceed one day's production.]

### **Editorial Information**

X1 Substituted by Corrigendum to Commission Regulation (EC) No 275/2007 of 15 March 2007 amending Regulation (EC) No 1825/2000 laying down detailed rules for the application of Regulation (EC) No 1760/2000 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards the labelling of beef and beef products (Official Journal of the European Union L 76 of 16 March 2007).

#### **Textual Amendments**

**F1** Inserted by Commission Regulation (EC) No 275/2007 of 15 March 2007 amending Regulation (EC) No 1825/2000 laying down detailed rules for the application of Regulation (EC) No 1760/2000 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards the labelling of beef and beef products.

#### **Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 1825/2000. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

# Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4(19)
- Art. 1a(i) inserted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4(3)
- Art. 2(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4(4)(a)
- Art. 2(1)(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/822, reg. 4(4)
  (a) by S.I. 2020/1481 reg. 41(2)
- Art. 2(2)(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4(5)(a)
- Art. 2(2)(b) word substituted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4(5)(b)(ii)
- Art. 2(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4(5)(b)(i) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 4(5)(b)(i) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1453, regs. 1(2)(b), 10(4)(a))
- Art. 2(3)(4) inserted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4(6)
- Art. 2(3) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/265 reg. 3(a)
- Art. 2(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/938 reg. 11
- Art. 2(3)(4) words substituted by S.I. 2022/939 reg. 11
- Art. 2(3)(4) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I 2019/822, reg. 4(6) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 10(4)(b)(i)
- Art. 2(3)(4) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I 2019/822, reg. 4(6) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 10(4)(b)(ii)
- Art. 2(4) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/265 reg. 3(b)
- Art. 2(4) words substituted by S.I. 2022/938 reg. 11
- Art. 5(2)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4(8)(a)
- Art. 5(2)(b) omitted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4(8)(b)
- Art. 5(2)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4(8)(c)